Union County Commission March 9, 2023 Union County Courthouse

Call to Order Lamar Paris, Commissioner

Invocation David Dyer, Fire Chief/EMA Director

Pledge of Allegiance Bill Walker

Minutes February 16, 2023 – County Meeting

New Business

1. Proclamation Recognition of the Union County Recreation
Department's 12U All Star Girls Basketball Team

for their State Championship win on March 4, 2023

2. Proclamation Arbor Day, February 17, 2023

3. Proclamation Community Champions Initiative, March 7, 2023

4. Notice of Award Notice of Award of contract dated March 9, 2023

for paving through the Georgia Department of Transportation's Local Maintenance and Improvement Grant to Colwell Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of \$1,820,729.38 for

the 2023 LMIG roads and \$275,539.35 for Cleveland Street. The cost for Cleveland Street paving will be reimbursed to Union County by the

City of Blairsville.

5. Agreement between Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. and

Union County for construction materials testing and special inspection services for the Union County Elections Building. This agreement has an effective date of February 13, 2023 and the cost shall not

exceed \$21,590.00.

6. Ordinance – Adoption Adoption of the Union County Short-term Rental

Ordinance with this ordinance going into effect on

April 8, 2023.

7. Resolution (R-2023-07) Resolution to set the Short-Term Rental License

Fee Schedule

8. Ordinance – 2nd Reading 2nd Reading of the revised Union County

Ordinance, Chapter 44, Land Use

9. Ordinance – 1st Reading 1st Reading of the revisions to Chapter 18, Section

18-105, Construction board of adjustment and

appeals

10. Resolution (R-2023-08)

Resolution appointing Andrew Burks to the Board of Directors of the Union County Development Authority for the term of March 9, 2023 to March 5, 2024. This appointment will fill a vacant seat on the Board of Directors.

11. Resolution (R-2023-09)

Resolution extending the Emergency Moratorium on Applications for Crypto Currency Mining Site, Bitcoin Mining Sites, or any Date Center established for the purpose of mining crypto currency. This Moratorium went into effect on September 15, 2022 for 180 days, and will be extended for an additional 180-days.

- 12. Commissioner's Comments
- 13. Adjourn

Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, or the facilities are required to contact the County Clerk at 706-439-6000 promptly to allow the County to make reasonable accommodations for those persons.